



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN.16/2021

Appellant : Sri Jugal Ch. Goswami

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 11.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.05.2022

This case was disposed of by the Commission vide an order dated 14.02.2022. Upon receipt of a petition from Sri Jugal Ch. Dev Goswami dated 09.02.2022 stating that he is not satisfied with the informations furnished by the SPIO, o/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Nagaon and requested the Commission to fix another date for hearing. Accordingly, Sri Jugal Ch. Goswami is present and produces a copy of the death certificate issued by the Registrar, o/o the JDHS, Nagaon which has been furnished to him by the SPIO. He points it out that nobody has received the certificate and as such, the matter is doubtful.

Seen the letter of the JDHS, Nagaon bearing no. JDHS(N)/RTI-2020/18585 dated 16.12.2020. It is stated that the death certificate of Sri Debokanta Barua who died on 15.09.1991 and issued on 30.10.2002 bearing registration no. 1047 is genuine. However, the documents submitted along with the application seeking the death certificate could not be traced out. However, he did not mention how the documents are searched out and what action has been taken by the authority if the same is not located.

Therefore, the Commission directs the SPIO of Joint Director of Health Services, Nagaon to search out the relevant documents which were submitted along with the application seeking death certificate of Debokanta Barua and to furnish the same if found. If not found, he will take action as per provision of the Deptt. and inform the appellant accordingly.

With the above directions, the order dated 14.02.2022 is modified and the application of Jugal Ch. Goswami dated 09.02.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.16/2021

Dtd.21.05.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Joint Director of Health Services, Nagaon, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon, Dist.-Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 001 for information.

 3. The Appellant, Sri Jugal Ch. Goswami, Amulapatty, J.B. Road, PO- Itachali, Dist.-
- Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782 003, Contact No. 7670017007 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission